REC WB No. 0651-0011 (epc. 4/94) Tab settings	ET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERC
<u> </u>	76473 ▼ ▼ ▼ ▼ ■ ▼ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■ ■
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes No Nature of conveyance: Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Bowe Bell + Howell Postal Systems Company Internal Address: Street Address: 3400 W. Pratt Avenue
Execution Date: September 29, 2003	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No
If this document is being filed together with a new applicat A. Patent Application No.(s) See Schedule 1 for US patent/patent applications. Additional numbers	B. Patent No.(s) See Schedule 1 for US patent/patent applications. attached? Yes No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 20
Inte Federal Research Company, LLC 1030 15th Street, NW, Suite 920 Washington, DC 20005	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$ \$00.000 Enclosed
DO NOT	USE THIS SPACE
the original document. Gregory T. Pealer, Paralegal Name of Person Signing Total number of pages including	October 14, 2003 Signature ng cover sheet, attachments, and document: The required cover sheet information to:

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0001

SCHEDULE 1

Bell & Howell Postal Systems, Inc.

	Pat/App No.	Ctry	Title
1.	10/351,409	US	In-Line Verification, Reporting and Tracking Apparatus and Method for Mail Pieces
2.	10/151,708	US	In-Line Mail Weighing System and Scale
3.	10/095,306	US	Method and System for Detection and Tracking of Categorized Mail Pieces
4.	10/087,446	US	Mail Weighing System and Scale Apparatus
5.	10/007,690	us	Method and System for Mail Security and Traceability
6.	09/957,203	us	Automatic Verification Equipment
7.	09/949,201	US	Automatic Verification Equipment
8.	09/193,982	us	Integrated Chamber Illumination System
9.	6412970	us	Integrated Chamber Illumination System
10.	6311892	US	Automatic Verification Equipment
11.	6217274	us	Continuous Flow Transfer System
12.	6019364	us	Mail Facing Transport System
13.	5954330	US	Method and Apparatus for Synchronizing a Document Feeder with a Mail Sorting Conveyor
14.	5934666	US	In-Feed Magazine Apparatus and Method for Loading Documents
15.	5922169	us	Linerless Label Applicator System
16.	5906468	US	Pivotal Tray Unloading Apparatus
17.	5829742	us	In-Feed Magazine Apparatus and Method for Loading Documents
18.	5783032	us	Linerless Label Applicator
19.	5772383	us	Pivotal Mail Tray Unloader
20.	5713713	US	Pivotal Tray Unloading Apparatus

BH Postal Patent Schedule (Revised 31MAR03). DOCBH Postal Systems Inc (Revised). DOCB+H Postal Patent Schedule (26MAR03)a

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0002

PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of September 29, 2003, by **HELLER FINANCIAL**, **INC.**, a Delaware corporation, as Agent ("**Agent**").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, Agent and Bowe Bell + Howell Postal Systems Company, a Delaware corporation f/k/a Bell & Howell Postal Systems Inc. ("Grantor"), were parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated April 11, 2003 (the "Assignment"; capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the respective meanings ascribed thereto in the Assignment), pursuant to which Postal Sytems granted a security interest to Agent, on behalf of the Lenders (as defined below), in the Patents, as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Agent and the financial institutions (collectively, the "Lenders") from time to time parties to that certain Credit Agreement dated as of September 28, 2001, by and among BBH, Inc., a Delaware corporation f/k/a Bell & Howell Company and BH Acquisition, Inc., Agent and Lenders, as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified and in effect from time to time, including the Patents set forth on Schedule 1 hereto; and

WHEREAS, the Assignment was recorded by the Assignment Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 22, 2003, at Reel 013964, Frame 0628; and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Agent release its security interest in the Patents and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby releases its security interest in all of Grantor' right, title and interest in and to all of the following:
 - (i) each Patent and application for Patent applications listed on Schedule 1 annexed hereto, together with any reissues, continuations or extensions thereof; and
 - (ii) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Grantor against third parties for past, present and future infringement of any Patent.
- 2. Agent hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Agent, all of Agent's right, title and interest in and to the Patents.

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0003 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

HELLER FINANCIAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, as Agent

By: Name:

Its: Duly Authorized Signatory

60212876 Patent Release (Postal Systems)

PATENT REEL: 014588 FRAME: 0004

RECORDED: 10/16/2003